Gerhard Oswald 2010 40.80 82,428 6.69 � � � � 82,428 5.69

2011 48.33 68,284 7.44 � � � � 68,284 6.44

Vishal Sikka 2010 40.80 82,428 6.69 � � � � 82,428 5.69
2011 48.33 68,284 7.44 � � � � 68,284 6.44

Dr. Angelika Dammann
(member until July 8,
2011) 2010 40.80 41,214 6.69 � � � � 41,214 5.69

2011 48.33 68,284 7.44 � � � 22,761 45,523 6.44

Total 1,057,914 22,761 1,035,153

SOP Performance Plan 2009

The table below shows the current Executive Board members� holdings, on December 31, 2011, of virtual share options issued under the SOP
Performance Plan 2009.

The strike price for an option varies with the performance of SAP shares over time against

Edgar Filing: SAP AG - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 184

the TechPGI index. The gross profit per option is limited to �30.80, corresponding to 110% of the SAP share price on the date of issue.

The issued options have a term of five years and can only be exercised on specified dates after the two-year vesting period. In this case the
options have been exercisable since May 2011.

109

Edgar Filing: SAP AG - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 185

Table of Contents

Part I

Item 6

SOP Performance Plan 2009 Virtual Share Options

Year
Granted

Strike
Price

per Share
Holding on

January 1, 2011

Rights
Exercised

in
2011

Price
on

Exercise
Date

Exercisable
Rights

of
Retired

Members
of the Execu-

tive
Board

Forfeited
Rights

Holding on
December 31, 2011

�

Quantity
of

Options

Remaining
Term in
Years

Quantity
of

Options

Quantity
of

Options
Quantity

of Options

Quantity
of

Options

Remaining
Term in
Years

Bill McDermott (co-CEO) 2009 variable 102,670 3.35 � � � � 102,670 2.35
Jim Hagemann Snabe (co-CEO) 2009 variable 102,670 3.35 � � � � 102,670 2.35
Dr. Werner Brandt 2009 variable 102,670 3.35 � � � � 102,670 2.35
Gerhard Oswald 2009 variable 102,670 3.35 � � � � 102,670 2.35
Vishal Sikka 1) 2009 variable 35,588 3.35 � � � � 35,588 2.35

Total 446,268 446,268

1) The holding was allocated before appointment to the Executive Board in 2010.

SAP SOP 2007

The table below shows Executive Board members� holdings, on December 31, 2011, of virtual share options issued to them under the SAP SOP
2007 plan since its inception, including virtual share options issued to them both during and before their respective membership of the Executive
Board.

The strike price for an option is 110% of the base price. The issued options have a term of five years and can only be exercised on specified
dates after the two-year vesting period. The options issued in 2007 could be exercised with effect from June 2009, following expiration of the